[No. 745, A.]

[Published May 2, 1887.]

CHAPTER 484.

AN ACT to confirm certain purchases by, and conveyances to the Milwaukee and Dubuque Railroad Company.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Confirming certain pur Dabuque Rail-road Company.

SECTION 1. The sale and transfer heretofore chans by, and made out of the franchises, rights, interests and conveyances to MI waukre and property of the Milwaukee and Iowa Railway Company, a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Wisconsin, to the Milwaukee and Dubuque Railroad Company, a corporation organized under the same laws, are hereby declared valid and in all respects ratified and confirmed.

> This act shall take effect and be in SECTION 2. force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 14, 1887.

[No. 279, A.]

[Published May 2, 1887.]

CHAPTER 485.

AN ACT to provide for the purchase of lands for the use of the Wisconsin State Agricultural Society.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation of \$1 to pur-chase land for use of Wisconsin State Agricultural Society.

Annual meeting and fair to be held in Milwaukee county until society other-wise determine.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one dollar for the purchase of land in the county of Milwaukee for the use of the Wisconsin State Agricultural Society.

The annual meeting and fair of the SECTION 2. Wisconsin State Agricultural Society shall hereafter be held in the county of Milwaukee until said society by a majority vote of its life members and delegates from county and district agricultural